
PREPARATION OF PEO-BASED SOLID POLYMER ELECTROLYTE

FOR DYE SENSITIZED SOLAR CELL (DSSC)

FATlHA NAJWA BINTI MUHAMMAD SOBRI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in

Partial Fulfdment of the Requirement for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULy 2017



ABSTRACT

PREPARATION OF PEO-BASED SOLID POLYMER ELECTROLYrE FOR
DYE SENSITIZED SOLAR CELL (DSSC)

In this project, the PEO-based solid polymer electrolyte was successfully prepared by
solution casting method. Polyethylene oxide (PEO) used as host polymer while
potassium iodide (KI) as salt. The effect of KI concentration on the ionic conductivity
of the electrolyte was investigated. The interaction between salt and polymer in
sample PEOlKI/I2 was studied by Fourier transform infrared spectroscopy (FTIR)
while the ionic conductivity was measured using electrochemical impedance
spectroscopy (EIS). The ionic conductivity was found to increase with the increasing
of the amount ofKI. However, a maximum ionic conductivity value 3.04 x 10-5 Scm-I
was obtained from sample PEO-KI/I2 with mass of ratio 6:3:1. These results revealed
that the KI increase the ionic conductivity of the polymer electrolytes due to the
change in the polymer chains and crystallization phase.

\

ix



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LISTS OF TABLES

LISTS OF FIGURES

LISTS OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Significance of study

1.4 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEWS

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Dye Sensitized Solid Cell
2.2.1 Structure of DSSC

2.3 Electrolyte
2.3.1 Liquid electrolyte
2.3.2 Solid polymer electrolyte

2.3.2.1 Polyethylene oxide (PEO)
2.5 Different Methods Of Preparation

2.5.1 Solution Casting Method
2.5.2 Spin coating

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Materials

iv

Page

iii

IV

VI

vii

viii

ix

x

1

2

2

3

4

4
5
6
7
8
10
11
11
11

13



3.2 Methods 17

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 18

CIlAPfER S CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 24

CITED REFERENCES 26

CURRICULUM VITAE 30

v



Table

3.1

4.1

4.2

LIST OF TABLE

Caption

The compositions ofpolymer electrolyte

The ionic conductivity ofpolymer electrolyte

FTIR transmittance band positions and their

assignments.

vi

Page

15

25

28


