PREPARATION OF PEO-BASED SOLID POLYMER ELECTROLYTE FOR DYE SENSITIZED SOLAR CELL (DSSC)

FATIHA NAJWA BINTI MUHAMMAD SOBRI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017

ABSTRACT

PREPARATION OF PEO-BASED SOLID POLYMER ELECTROLYTE FOR DYE SENSITIZED SOLAR CELL (DSSC)

In this project, the PEO-based solid polymer electrolyte was successfully prepared by solution casting method. Polyethylene oxide (PEO) used as host polymer while potassium iodide (KI) as salt. The effect of KI concentration on the ionic conductivity of the electrolyte was investigated. The interaction between salt and polymer in sample PEO/KI/I₂ was studied by Fourier transform infrared spectroscopy (FTIR) while the ionic conductivity was measured using electrochemical impedance spectroscopy (EIS). The ionic conductivity was found to increase with the increasing of the amount of KI. However, a maximum ionic conductivity value $3.04 \times 10^{-5} \, \mathrm{Scm}^{-1}$ was obtained from sample PEO-KI/I₂ with mass of ratio 6:3:1. These results revealed that the KI increase the ionic conductivity of the polymer electrolytes due to the change in the polymer chains and crystallization phase.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv	
LISTS OF TABLES	vi	
LISTS OF FIGURES	vii	
LISTS OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii	
ABSTRACT	ix	
ABSTRAK	x	
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION		
1.1 Background	1.	
1.2 Problem statement	2	
1.3 Significance of study		
1.4 Objectives of study		
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEWS		
2.1 Introduction	4	
 2.2 Dye Sensitized Solid Cell 2.2.1 Structure of DSSC 2.3 Electrolyte 2.3.1 Liquid electrolyte 2.3.2 Solid polymer electrolyte 2.3.2.1 Polyethylene oxide (PEO) 2.5 Different Methods Of Preparation 2.5.1 Solution Casting Method 2.5.2 Spin coating 	4 5 6 7 8 10 11 11	
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY		
3.1 Materials	13	
JII ATAMOVAINAD	10	

3.2 Methods	17
	8
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	18
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	24
CITED REFERENCES	26
CURRICULUM VITAE	30

v

LIST OF TABLE

Table	Caption	Page
3.1	The compositions of polymer electrolyte	15
4.1	The ionic conductivity of polymer electrolyte	25
4.2	FTIR transmittance band positions and their	28
	assignments.	